

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 93-35902, 93-35958

COLUMBIA STEEL CASTING CO., INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OF PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE

JOEL I. KLEIN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
DAVID SEIDMAN
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 514-4510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 2

I. STATE ACTION IMMUNITY PROTECTS ONLY THAT PRIVATE CONDUCT WHICH THE STATE, BY APPROPRIATE ACTION INCLUDING SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION, HAS MADE ITS OWN 2

II STATE ACTION IMMUNITY IN THIS CASE DEPENDS ON EXPRESS AUTHORIZATION BY THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 6

III. ACTIVE SUPERVISION DOES NOT IMMUNIZE PRIVATE CONDUCT THAT IS NOT UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO A CLEARLY ARTICULATED AND AFFIRMATIVELY EXPRESSED STATE POLICY TO DISPLACE COMPETITION BY REGULATION 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>California CNG, Inc. v. Southern California Gas Co.</u> , No. 95-55806, 1997 WL 33956 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 1996; amended Jan. 30, 1997)	4, 10
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	2, 3, 9, 10
<u>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	4
<u>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</u> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	2, 5
<u>Federal Trade Commission v. Tigor Title Insurance Co.</u> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	2, 5, 8, 9
<u>Patrick v. Burget</u> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	2
<u>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	2, 3
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	3, 4, 5
